

# 13-561

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

— ◆ ◆ —  
ELIJAH TURLEY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ISG LACKAWANNA, INC., ISG LACKWANNA, LLC, MITTAL STEEL USA  
LACKAWANNA INC., LARRY D. SAMPSELL, GERALD C. MARCHAND, THOMAS  
JAWORSKI, MITTAL STEEL USA, INC., DBA ARCELOR-MITTAL USA, INC., MITTAL  
STEEL USA INC., AKA ARCELORMITTAL STEEL, ARCELOR MITTAL LACKAWANNA,  
LLC, FKA ISG LACKAWANNA, LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SKRETNY, J.)

---

**FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
ISG LACKAWANNA, INC., ISG LACKWANNA, LLC, MITTAL STEEL  
USA LACKAWANNA INC., LARRY D. SAMPSELL, GERALD C.  
MARCHAND, THOMAS JAWORSKI, MITTAL STEEL USA, INC., DBA  
ARCELOR-MITTAL USA, INC., MITTAL STEEL USA INC., AKA  
ARCELORMITTAL STEEL, ARCELOR MITTAL LACKAWANNA, LLC,  
FKA ISG LACKAWANNA, LLC**

---

Lynn A. Kappelman  
Dawn Reddy Solowey  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
World Trade Center East  
Two Seaport Lane  
Suite 300  
Boston, MA 02210-2028  
Telephone: (617) 946-4888  
Facsimile: (617) 946-4801

Evan M. Tager  
Miriam R. Nemetz  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. LACKAWANNA AND SAMPSELL ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON TURLEY’S IIED CLAIMS .....	1
II. TURLEY DID NOT PROVE THAT AMUSA WAS HIS EMPLOYER.....	6
A. There Was No Centralized Control Of Labor Relations.....	6
B. Turley Has Not Proven The Other Factors .....	10
III. PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN THE VERDICT FORM AND CHARGE REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL .....	11
A. Defense Counsel Objected To The Error At Trial .....	11
B. The Verdict Form And Charge Articulated An Erroneous Standard.....	12
C. The Error Caused Defendants Severe Prejudice .....	14
IV. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES ARE EXCESSIVE .....	15
A. There Is No Evidence Of Long-Term Debilitating Distress Or Effect On Future Employability .....	15
B. The Award Falls Far Outside The Range For “Significant” Distress Cases.....	17
C. The Award Is An Outlier Even Among “Egregious” Cases .....	18
D. The Fact That Turley Was Not Fired Is An Additional Factor Demonstrating The Excessiveness Of The Award .....	19
E. This Court’s Ruling In Zeno Confirms The Excessiveness Of Turley’s Award.....	20
V. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE EXCESSIVE .....	21
A. The Punitive Damages Are Unconstitutionally Excessive .....	21
B. The Punitive Damages Are Excessive Under Federal Common Law .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Punishment Is Excessive Given Lackawanna’s Financial Condition .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almeida v. Athena Health Care Assocs.</i> , 2009 WL 490066 (D. Conn. Feb. 26, 2009).....	7
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	22, 25, 28
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	2
<i>Chopra v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Conn. 2007).....	29
<i>Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	21-22
<i>Cooper v. Braun Horticulture, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1063922 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2002) .....	7
<i>Elson v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 641 N.Y.S.2d 294 (App. Div. 1996).....	5
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	25, 31, 32
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 472 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gibeau v. Nellis</i> , 18 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Greenbaum v. Handelsbanken, NY</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	29, 32, 33
<i>Haraburda v. Arcelor Mittal USA Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2600756 (N.D. Ind. June 28, 20011) .....	25, 26
<i>Hill v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F. App'x 260 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Kauffman v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	29
<i>LaBozzo v. Brooks Brothers, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1275155 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 25, 2002) .....	3, 4
<i>Leavey v. Unum Provident Corp.</i> , 295 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Levine v. Reader's Digest Association, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4241925 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	9
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Magill v. Precision Systems Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 468212 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006) .....	9
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Niland v. Buffalo Laborers Welfare Fund</i> , 2007 WL 3047099 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2007) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>O’Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Osorio v. Source Enters., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 683985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007).....	18
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	21, 27, 29, 32
<i>Peltier v. Apple Health Care, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2000).....	7
<i>Perry v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12-13
<i>Ramirez v. NYC Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Regan v. In the Heat of the Nite, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 413249 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 1995).....	6
<i>Saleh v. Pretty Girl, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4511372 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	9
<i>Sawicka v. Catena</i> , 912 N.Y.S.2d 666 (App. Div. 2010).....	5
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	22
<i>Somers v. Titan Indem. Co.</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 614 (App. Div. 2001).....	2
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Irvin</i> , 563 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sullivan v. Board of Education</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 197 (App. Div. 1987).....	5
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>In re Town of Hempstead v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 649 N.Y.S.2d 942 (App. Div. 1996).....	18
<i>Tse v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	25, 26
<i>Vasarhelyi v. New School for Social Research</i> , 646 N.Y.S.2d 795 (App. Div. 1996).....	4
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10
<i>Wait v. Beck N. Am., Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 172 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2170659 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 225 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 225 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32, 33
<i>Wulach v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 1988 WL 123632 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 1988).....	4
<i>Zajac v. Mittal Steel USA</i> , 2008 WL 4936975 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 17 2008) .....	25, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(d) .....	13
